

No. 18-474

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTERS UNITED, INC., JILL PHANEUF,
ERIC GOODE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

MEGAN BARBERO

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7226

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 532-4631

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Emoluments Clauses.....	4
B. The Parties	5
C. Prior Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS UNDER THE EMOLUMENTS CLAUSES	13
A. Standing Is Fundamental To Article III’s Case-Or-Controversy Requirement And Cannot Be Satisfied By Speculative Allegations.....	13
B. The Hospitality Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	18
1. Non-hospitality-related violations	19
2. Lost business from foreign or domestic governments at hotels and restaurants in New York City and Washington, D.C.	21
3. Competitor-standing doctrine.....	29
II. THE PLAINTIFFS’ ASSERTED INJURIES DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE ZONE OF INTERESTS OF THE EMOLUMENTS CLAUSES	34

A. The Zone-Of-Interests Requirement Bars Plaintiffs From Relying Upon Injuries That Are Too Attenuated From The Purposes Of The Legal Provision Upon Which Their Claim Is Based.....34

B. The Emoluments Clauses Are Not Even Arguably Intended To Protect Against Commercial Competition From Businesses In Which Federal Officers Happen To Have A Financial Interest35

C. The Zone-Of-Interests Test Fully Applies To Claims Under The Emoluments Clauses38

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	30, 32
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 22, 27
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	31, 32
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>In re Appointment of Indep. Counsel</i> , 766 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1985)	34, 38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	39
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	38, 39
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013).....	38, 39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14, 15, 18, 22

<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	34, 35, 42
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.À.R.L.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018)	21
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	35
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	43
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 26
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe Cty. ex rel. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997)	38, 39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 14, 15
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	34, 41
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17

<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	34, 35
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	42, 43
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Port Wash. Teachers’ Ass’n v. Board of Educ. of Port Wash. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18, 33
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	41
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	14, 16, 26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14, 15, 18
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31, 33

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Instit.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	1, 3
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	40
<i>Town of Babylon v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	13, 14
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	42
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference (USCC)</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	29, 33, 42
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17, 18, 34, 38, 41
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	35
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	35, 42

Constitution:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, cl. 741
Art. I, § 9, cl. 8 4, 42
Art. II, § 1, cl. 74
Art. III, § 2, cl. 113

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 12914
28 U.S.C. § 13314

Other Authorities:

Donald Trump’s News Conference: Full Transcript and Video,
N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/11/us/politics/trump-press-conference-transcript.html>..... 8, 27

3 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (2d ed. 1854)36

The Federalist No. 73 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)36

Zephyr Teachout, *Corruption in America: From Benjamin Franklin’s Snuff Box to Citizens United* (2014)36
